foreign exchange hedges has been calculated on the basis of the exchange
rates prevailing at the balance sheet date.

The nominal volume of the interest rate swap indicated here as
of September 30, 2024, amounts to a total of €138 million
(September 30, 2023: €83 million). In the reporting period, all gains and
losses were recognized upon recognition of financial assets and liabilities,
as fair value could be reliably determined using market data. As of
September 30, 2024, the nominal volume of the currency hedges specified
here amounted to €114 million terms until the end of November 2024
(September 30, 2023: -), which were used to hedge currency risks.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below shows how the market values of interest rate
derivatives and currency hedges change if the interest rate identified as the
price risk variable were different as of the reporting date. A change in
interest rates of more than 50 basis points was not considered probable.
Therefore, the change in interest rates was limited to this amount.

The yield curve risks would therefore result in an overall change in equity
due to the changes in value assumed in the sensitivity analysis (not
accounting for tax effects).

Fair value T_088

September 30, 2024

IN € THOUSANDS

Carrying
amount Fair value

Derivative financial liabilities

Interest rate swaps 2,050 2,050

thereof current – –

thereof non-current 2,050 2,050

Currency hedges 1,201 1,201

thereof current 1,201 1,201

thereof non-current – –

September 30, 2023

IN € THOUSANDS

Carrying
amount Fair value

Derivative financial assets

Interest rate swaps 240 240

thereof current – –

thereof non-current 240 240

Currency hedges – –

thereof current – –

thereof non-current – –

Change in fair value T_089

September 30, 2024

IN € THOUSANDS +50 bp –50 bp

Derivative financial liabilities

Interest rate swaps (75) (68)

Currency hedges (72) 49

September 30, 2023

IN € THOUSANDS +50 bp –50 bp

Derivative financial liabilities

Interest rate swaps 9 (8)

Currency hedges – –

140

A TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS B COMBINED MANAGEMENT REPORT C  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 Notes to the consolidated
financial  statements

D ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS E ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

S TA B I L U S  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 4

Market values of derivative financial
instruments used for hedging

To hedge risks from changes in interest rates for a promissory note loan,
hedges (interest rate swaps) and currency hedges in the operating business
were in place as of the end of the reporting date that are designated as
hedging instruments and changed as follows in the fiscal year:

Derivative financial instruments
used for hedging purposes T_090

Sept 30, 2024 Sept 30, 2023

IN € THOUSANDS

Interest rate
swaps / cur-

rency hedges
Interest

rate swaps

Cash flow hedges

Positive market values – 240

Negative market values (3,251) –